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Ref No. IMD/ NGSU/  /                                                                        Dated:22-07-2015 

To,

     The DGM,

     IMD HQ, Mausam Bhavan, 
     Lodhi Road,
     New Delhi- 110003 


Sub: Inputs for MTS restructuring –regarding.

Ref:  DGM UOI No.A-32020/1/12-E(III) dated 19th Aug 2014     
Respected Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, NGSU would like to give some inputs along with pay-scales for consideration in restructuring of MTS. Union insists for opening of promotional avenues to most deprived cadre in IMD especially after 6th CPC.
1. MTS should be bifurcated between technical and non technical on the basis of skills acquired by staff in addition to his qualification.
2. The services rendered by staff in IMD & his experience in respective unit of IMD must be accounted for deciding his eligibility as Technical & Non-technical.

3. MTS technical staff may be given refresher trainings (for example Driver, AC maintenance, Electrical maintenance, instruments maintenance etc.) to make them skilled staff & may be given promotion from MO-III, MO-II, MO-I and SA or may be absorbed in respective promotion cadre.
4. MTS non technical staff may be given administrative training for entry into admin cadre as LDC post and subsequent promotional prospects in admin cadre.
5. The untrained or unqualified staff should be given some more skill development trainings and may be promoted to MO-II and MO-I vacancies.
6. The post should be distributed in surface observatories only.

7. The posts may be equally / uniformly distributed to all RMC’s

8. The difference in pay scale & Grade pay is very less in the MO-III, MO-II and MO-I and hence these scales may be either upgraded or merged.
9. The discrepancies in the present seniority list may be sorted out on the basis qualification, training and technical skills acquired by staff.
10. The radio mechanics post should be included in the mechanical grade restructuring. 

11. The existing vacancies may be filled at the earliest. 
12. MTS performing risk duties must be given risk allowance.
Union would like to also propose promotion channel along with pay-scales for MTS cadre under restructuring.
MTS (Non-Technical)
	EXISTING
	PROPOSED

	Grade
	Grade Pay
	Sanctioned strength 
	Grade
	Grade Pay & Residency period
	Sanctioned strength 

	Gr-C staff (Non Technical)

(excluding MA & Mate)

To

(i)

LDC

(5% by seniority & 10% by LDCE)

Or

(ii) Staff Car Driver (OG)

(100% by promotion)
	1800/-

1900/-

1900
	932

167

16
	MTS
(Non-Technical)
 Office Asst-III (equivalent to LA-III)


 Office Asst.-II

(equivalent to LA-II)

Office Asst.-I (equivalent to LA-I)

Office Asst. (Special Grade)
	1800/-
6 years

2000/-

5 years

2400/-

5 years

2800/-

6 years

4200/-


	600
195
75
30
10


MTS joins the feeder cadre with a qualification of pass in 10th Standard. They are allotted with the work of up keep of the office premises as housekeeping and security units have been outsourced. They are also assigned with the duties of opening the office establishment,   supervise the work of Gardeners/Malis laying out and maintenance of garden, upkeep of garden implements to allocate work to Gardeners/Malis. Maintain watch in office premises during day or night and do such other duties as may be assigned Maintain office garden in trim condition perform such duties as may be assigned by Head Mali. Clean and dust floors, doors, windows and other fixtures. Carry files and folders from one unit to other, deliver the mail to respective units, help is securing old files as and when required.   Clean and dust office furniture. Any other work as assigned time to time. 6th CPC recommended a minimum pay of Rs.7000/-(5200+1800) to the erstwhile group D staff that also upgrading their status to group C. Therefore it is well understood that the present system of governace warranted erstwhile group D staff to discharge more responsibilities on par with group C, hence their pay may be enhanced. MTS (Non-tehcnical) staff is not having promotional avenues.

MTS (Technical)
	EXISTING
	PROPOSED

	Grade
	Grade Pay
	Sanctioned strength 
	Grade
	Grade Pay & Residency period
	Sanctioned strength / Men in position

	(i) MA

      To

LA-III (50%)

LA-II (100%)

LA-I (100%)

(ii) Mate(NI)
-to-

Mech.Gr-II/Carp.Gr-II(NI) (20%)

-to-
Mech.Gr-I/Carp.Gr-I(NI) (20%)

-to-

Mech. Asst. (NI)

-to-

AM-Gr-II (F) (NI)

(iii) Staff Car Driver (OG)

(100% by promotion)
	1800/-

2000/-

2400/-

2800/-

1800/-
1900/-

2400/-
2800/-
4600/-
1900/-
	1075
75
70
70
4
31
1
69
4
10

6
16
	MTS (Technical)

(MA+Mate)

(DR-10th+ITI)


 Met. Observer Gr-III (equivalent to Mech/Carp-II (NI) & LA-III)

 Met. Observer Gr-II (equivalent to Mech/Carp-I (NI), Elec./R/M & LA-II)
Met. Observer Gr-I (equivalent to Mech. Asst. & LA-I)
Meteorological Observer

Senior Met. Assistant (equivalent to AM-Gr-II (F) (NI)
	1800/-

6 years

2000/-

5 years

2400/-

5 years

2800/-

6 years

4200/-

5 years

4600/-


	962
300
100/0

39
19
10


MTS (technical) staff, this cadre is recruited for a specific purpose to render meteorological services hence they should not be called Multy Tasking Staff. They are scientific support staff and the designation should be in accordance to the work allotted to them. They primarily assist the operational, essential requirements of this department. They join the feeder cadre as Meteorological Attendants with a qualification of 10th pass. They have to undergo departmental trainings, time to time and are required to pass the examinations successfully. They are required to assist the Scientific Assistant/Lab. Asstt. and other officials in all observational networks. They have to under risk work such as preparation of hydrogen gas and filing of balloons for upper air observations. They also assist in issue of testing equipment & special tools to staff. General upkeep of work benches, cleaning of equipment, coil winding, oil greasing of machines and drills. To assist in arrangements for charging H.P. & L.P. portable hydrogen generators for testing their spare parts and accessories etc . Any other work assigned to him relating to observational Met. work, General Admin. work in Lab. and other technical units. To take observations of all Met. elements in field observatories. To analyse the chemical and acids used in Lab. and maintain the Lab. Equipment and to assist seniors who look after the work in the Laboratory. To up keep of Met. Instruments in the field observatories.  Any other work as assigned time to time. For this cadre along with the minimum qualification of 10th Standard and desirable qualification of Computer knowledge is essential. They are also engaged in many types of works, such as typing, Receipt and despatch ,  security, peon duties, file management  etc.  These MTS are deployed with computer data entry works and dak entry and despatch works etc. In view of above facts their pay may be enhanced. Hence high risk involved in their work which should be compensated with the appropriate risk allowance. 


It is requested to consider above points so that the promotional avenues to most deprived cadre in IMD may be opened at par with other departments.
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(Sanjiv KumarTyagi)







  


              General Secretary










               IMD NGSU HQ

Copy to: 1. Sh. R.R.Mali, DDGM(SI) PUNE

               2.Sh. S.C Bhan, Sc-F Mausam Bhawan Lodi Road New Delhi-3

               3.Sh. vivek Sinha, Sc-F Mausam Bhawan Lodi Road New Delhi-3

                                                                                                    (Sanjiv KumarTyagi)
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